

# 19-2886-AG(L)

19-2893-ag(CON)

---

---

IN THE

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



XY PLANNING NETWORK, LLC, FORD FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC,  
STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE OF CONNECTICUT,  
STATE OF DELAWARE, STATE OF MAINE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO and STATE OF OREGON,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
WALTER CLAYTON, IN HIS OFFICAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE  
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Appeal from the Securities & Exchange Commission*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION  
BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

Adam J. Weinstein  
GANA WEINSTEIN LLP  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Public Investors  
Arbitration Bar Association*  
345 7th Avenue, 21st Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
212-776-4252

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
for the  
SECOND CIRCUIT**

XY Planning Network, LLC, Ford  
Financial Solutions, LLC, State of New  
York, State of California, State of  
Connecticut, State of Delaware, State of  
Maine, District of Columbia, State of  
New Mexico and State of Oregon,

Petitioners,

v.

United States Securities and Exchange  
Commission, and Walter Clayton, in his  
official capacity as Chairman of the  
United States Securities and Exchange  
Commission,

Respondents.

Docket No: 19-2886

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    Laws Governing the Securities Industry and Investment Advice...	4
A. Federal and State Regulation of Investment Advice.....	4
B. Standards of Conduct Applicable to the Provision of Investment Advice.....	10
C. The Commission Attempts to Further Exempt Brokers from the Advisers Act.....	14
II.   Investors Do Not Understand the Difference Between Brokers and Investment Advisers.....	16
A. The Use of Professional Designations by Financial Professionals.....	16
B. Advertising by Financial Professionals.....	17
C. Confused Relationships and the Harm to Investors.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dinsmore v. Piper Jaffray, Inc.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 41 (S.D. 1999) .....	13
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	10, 11
<i>Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Glisson v. Freeman</i> , 532 S.E.2d 442 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000) .....	13
<i>Leib v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith</i> , 461 F.Supp. 951 (E.D. Mich. 1978) .....	13
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....	10-12
<i>Thropp v. Bache Halsey Stuart Shields, Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1981).....	13

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78j (2018) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11) (2018).....	7, 8, 14
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6 (2018).....	8
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, ch. 686, 54 Stat. 847 (1940) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1, <i>et seq.</i> (2018)) .....	7
N.V. Rev. Stat. § 628A, <i>et seq.</i> (2019) .....	14
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74 (1933) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 77a, <i>et seq.</i> (2018)).....	4
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 (1934) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 78a, <i>et seq.</i> (2018)).....	5

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5 (2019) .....6

Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct,  
84 Fed. Reg. 33318 (June 5, 2019) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. §§ 240.1511,  
240.17a-3, and 240.17a-4) .....2

Form CRS Relationship Summary; Amendments to Form ADV,  
84 Fed. Reg. 33492 (June 5, 2019) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. §§ 200.800,  
240.17a-3, 240.17a-4, 240.17a-14, 249.641, 275.203-1, 275.204-1,  
275.204-2, 275.204-5, 279.1) .....2

**Rules**

FINRA Rule 2111 ..... 12, 13

**Other Authorities**

Alexander Osipovich & Lisa Beilfuss, *Schwab Cuts Fees on Online Stock  
Trades to Zero, Rattling Rivals*, Wall Street Journal (Oct. 1, 2019), available  
at [https://www.wsj.com/articles/charles-schwab-ending-online-trading-  
commissions-on-u-s-listed-products-11569935983](https://www.wsj.com/articles/charles-schwab-ending-online-trading-commissions-on-u-s-listed-products-11569935983) ..... 22, 23

Angela A. Hung, et al., *Investor and Industry Perspectives on Investment Advisers  
and Broker-Dealers*, RAND INST. FOR CIVIL JUSTICE (2008), available at:  
[https://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-1\\_randiabdreport.pdf](https://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-1_randiabdreport.pdf).....18

Arthur B. Laby, *Selling Advice and Creating Expectations:  
Why Brokers Should be Fiduciaries*, 87 WASH. L. REV. 707 (2012) .....18

Benjamin P. Edwards & Christine Lazaro, *The Fragmented  
Regulation of Investment Advice: A Call for Harmonization*,  
4 Mich. Bus. & Entrepreneurial L. Rev. 47 (2014).....20

Certain Broker-Dealers Deemed Not To Be Investment Advisers,  
 Release No. 34-42099, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 1845,  
 64 Fed. Reg. 61226-01 (Nov. 10, 1999)..... 14, 15

Certain Broker-Dealers Deemed Not To Be Investment Advisers,  
 Release No. 34-51523, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 2376,  
 70 Fed. Reg. 20424-01 (Apr. 19, 2005) .....15

Christine Lazaro, *The Future of Financial Advice: Eliminating  
 the False Distinction Between Brokers and Investment Advisers*,  
 87 St. John’s L. Rev. 381 (2013)..... 4-8, 21

Commission Interpretation Regarding Standard of Conduct for  
 Investment Advisers, 84 Fed. Reg. 33669 (June 5, 2019) .....3

Commission Interpretation Regarding the Solely Incidental Prong  
 of the Broker-Dealer Exclusion From the Definition of Investment  
 Adviser, 84 Fed. Reg. 33681 (June 5, 2019).....3

Committee on Compensation Practices, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n,  
*Report of the Committee on Compensation Practices* (1995), available at  
<http://www.sec.gov/news/studies/bkrcomp.txt>.....20

Dep’t of the Treasury, *Financial Regulatory Reform: A New Foundation*  
 71 (2009), available at [http://www.treasury.gov/initiatives/Documents/  
 FinalReport\\_web.pdf](http://www.treasury.gov/initiatives/Documents/FinalReport_web.pdf) ..... 21, 22

fi360, *Seeking Trustworthy Advice for Individual Investors – Fin.  
 Intermediaries Indicate Strong Support for Fiduciary Standard* (Feb. 2015),  
<http://www.fi360.com/uploads/media/2015fiduciarysurvey.pdf> .....19

FINRA, *Report on Conflicts of Interest* (Oct. 2013), available at  
<https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/Industry/p359971.pdf>.....21

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934).....4

Infogroup/ORC, *U.S. Investors & The Fiduciary Standard: A Nat’l Opinion Survey* (Sept. 15, 2010), [https://www.cfp.net/docs/public-policy/us\\_investors\\_opinion\\_survey\\_2010-09-16.pdf](https://www.cfp.net/docs/public-policy/us_investors_opinion_survey_2010-09-16.pdf).....19

*Inv. Trusts and Inv. Cos.: Report of the Sec. and Exch. Comm’n Pursuant to Section 30 of the Public Utility Holding Co. Act of 1935, Sec. & Exch. Comm’n* (1939) .....6, 7

Joseph Peiffer, *Statement for the Record Submitted to the U.S. Dept. of Labor Employee Benefits Sec. Admin. On the Conflict of Interest Proposed Rule* (Aug. 11, 2015).....23

Joseph C. Peiffer & Christine Lazaro, *Major Investor Losses Due to Conflicted Advice: Brokerage Indus. Adver. Creates the Illusion of A Fiduciary Duty Misleading Ads Fuel Confusion, Underscore Need for Fiduciary Standard*, 22 PIABA B.J. 1 (2015)..... 18, 19

Letter from PIABA to the U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (Aug. 7, 2019), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-07-18/s70718-4182233-172533.pdf> .....23

*Memorandum submitted by the Securities and Exchange Commission entitled “Statutory Regulation of Investment Counselors, by research department, Illinois Legislative Council,” Investment Company Act of 1940 and Investment Act of 1940, P.L. No. 768, 1005 (1940)*.....9

*Opinion of General Counsel Relating to Section 202(a)(11)(c), Investment Advisers Act Release No. 2, 1940 WL 975 (Oct. 28, 1940)*.....9

Press Release, NASAA, State Sec. Regulators Announce New Model Rule on the Use of Senior Certifications and Prof’l Designations, NASAA (Apr. 1, 2008), <http://www.nasaa.org/5685/>.....17

*Prof’l Designations*, Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., <http://www.finra.org/investors/professional-designations> .....17

*Rules and Resources*, Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., <https://www.finra.org/investors/pd-rules-and-resources> .....17



S. Rep. No. 73-792 (1934) .....5

SEC Staff, *Study on Inv. Advisers and Broker-Dealers* (2011),  
<https://www.sec.gov/news/studies/2011/913studyfinal.pdf> .....12

Spectrem Group, *Fiduciary – Do Investors Know What It Means* (2015),  
<http://349ab54c3b58919c6638-ff70f51d4942f2bbd11ba0e41cfec577.r51.cf2.rackcdn.com/Fiduciary%20Whitepaper.pdf> .....19

*The Laws That Govern the Sec. Indus.*, Sec. & Exch. Comm’n.,  
<https://www.sec.gov/about/laws.shtml> .....5

*What We Do*, Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth.,  
<http://www.finra.org/about/what-we-do> .....12
